purchases are denominated and the functional currency. The currencies in which these transactions are primarily denominated
is USD.

INDO TECH TRANSFORMERS LIMITED  81

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees lakhs, except share data or as stated)

	 Exposure to currency risk

	 The summary quantitative data about the Company's exposure to currency risk are as follows:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

USD USD

Trade and other receivables  -   125.97

Trade and other payables  (14.51)  (19.12)
Net exposure in respect of recognised assets and liabilities  (14.51)  106.85

	 Sensitivity analysis

	� A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Rs. against US dollar as at March 31 would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact
of forecast sales and purchases.

Particulars Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2019

USD (1% movement)  0.15  (0.15)  0.15  (0.15)
March 31, 2018

USD (1% movement)  (1.07)  1.07  (1.07)  1.07

30 Contingent liabilities and commitments (to the extent not provided for)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

Contingent liabilities:

(a) Claims against the company not acknowledged as debt

- Income tax matters  36.86  100.21

- Excise duty matters  187.18  187.18

- Sales tax matters  22.32  22.32

	 Notes:

	 (i)	� Sales tax - During the year 2011-2012, the Company had received sales tax assessment orders raising demand of Rs.
14.21 lakhs and Rs. 14.41 lakhs for FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 respectively. The Company had paid Rs. 25 lakhs (under
protest) against these orders. Any liability in respect of these orders will be met by the ex-promoters to the benefit of the
Company.

	 (ii)	� Pursuant to the Supreme Court judgement dated February 28, 2019 on the inclusion of special allowances for contribution
to provident fund, the Company has been legally advised that there are interpretative challenges on the application of the